

*Case No. 11-35162*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC., Debtor

---

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Appellant,

v.

PETER H. ARKINSON, TRUSTEE, solely in his capacity as Chapter 7  
Trustee of the estate of Bellingham Insurance Agency, Inc.,

Appellee.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Case No. 2:10-cv-00929, Adversary Proceeding No. 08-1132**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MARCIA M. TINGLEY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

ROPES & GRAY LLP  
D. Ross Martin  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199-3600  
Phone: (617) 951-7000  
Facsimile: (617) 951-7050

ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005-3948  
Phone: (202) 508-4600  
Facsimile: (202) 508-4650

*Attorneys for Marcia M. Tingley*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Article III Precludes Bankruptcy Courts From Entering Final Judgment On Causes Of Action For Fraudulent Conveyance At Least Against Non-Creditors.....	4
A. Article III Protection Attaches to Private Rights of Action Resembling Those Traditionally Heard by Judicial Officers .....	5
1. <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> holds that entering final judgment on causes of action historically existing independent of legislative grace or any agency regulatory regime is an exercise of “judicial power” committed to Article III courts.....	5
2. Article III applies even if a cause of action is properly characterized as a “core” bankruptcy proceeding by statute .....	7
B. A Cause of Action for Fraudulent Conveyance Is a “Private Right” Entitled to the Full Protections of Article III .....	8
1. The Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Stern</i> and <i>Granfinanciera</i> establish that fraudulent conveyance actions are matters of “private right” .....	10
2. The relationship between bankruptcy judges and Article III courts does not permit bankruptcy judges to enter final judgment on all fraudulent conveyance actions .....	12
C. Even Where a Defendant Has Filed a Creditor’s Proof of Claim, Bankruptcy Courts May Lack Authority to Award Affirmative Relief .....	13
II. Bankruptcy Courts Lack Statutory Authority To Propose Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law In Lieu Of Entering Final Judgment In “Core” Proceedings .....	15

A. The Judicial Code Is Unambiguous and Does Not Permit the Use of Report and Recommendation in Proceedings that Are Denominated as “Core” .....	15
B. This Court Need Not Address the Constitutional Questions that Would Arise from an Expansive Report-and-Recommendation Scheme .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	6
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	passim
<i>In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>In re Cinematronics</i> , 916 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>In re Freeway Foods of Greensboro, Inc.</i> , 449 B.R. 860 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2011).....	9
<i>In re H. King &amp; Assocs.</i> , 295 B.R. 246 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	9
<i>In re Mankin</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Mortgage Store, Inc.</i> , No. 11-00439, 2011 WL 5056990 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2011).....	22
<i>In re Ortiz</i> , Nos. 10-3465, 10-3466, 2011 WL 6880651 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2011) .....	16, 20
<i>In re Refco</i> , No. 05-60006, 2011 WL 5974532 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011) .....	22

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....10

*N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*,  
 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....5, 8

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....19, 23

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....passim

*United States v. Raddatz*,  
 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....25, 26, 27

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 502 .....13

11 U.S.C. § 544 .....9

11 U.S.C. § 547 .....9

11 U.S.C. § 548 .....9

28 U.S.C. § 157 .....passim

28 U.S.C. § 636 .....21, 25, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. of G. Eric Brunstad, Jr. as *Amicus Curiae* (Jan. 3, 2012) .....18, 22

Br. of Professor S. Todd Brown et al. as *Amici Curiae* (Jan. 13, 2012).....18, 22
